
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

27 January 2017

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 6 
February 2017 at 10.45 am in Meeting Room, Lincoln Alive Conference Centre, 
Alive Church, 22 Newland, Lincoln LN1 1XD for the transaction of business set out 
on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, 
D Brailsford, G J Ellis, D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, 
Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, 
C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew and W S Webb

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2017

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 16 January 2017 

5 - 6

TRAFFIC ITEM 

4. Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review 7 - 14

COUNTY MATTER APPLICATION 15 - 18

5. To demolish an existing building, construct a new building 
and operate a waste transfer station, including the 
production of refuse derived fuel, with associated 
development including a new weighbridge, relocation of 
existing wash bay, diesel tank and re-alignment of existing 
fence line by Veolia ES (UK) Ltd at Waste Management 
Facility, Veolia Site, Long Leys Road, Lincoln - L/1076/16 

19 - 68

COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATION 

6. Erection of a free standing kitchen pod which will act as a 
"hub" providing meals for this and other local schools. The 
proposal also comprises a covered walkway, along with 
relocation of existing storage units and bike shelter at 
Coningsby St Michael's CofE Primary School, School Lane, 
Coningsby - (E)S35/2348/16 

69 - 80



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

16 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, D Brailsford, G J Ellis, 
D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, 
N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew 
and W S Webb

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Graeme Butler (Project and Technical 
Support Manager), Mark Heaton (Area Highways Manager (Grantham)), Neil 
McBride (Planning Manager) and Stuart Tym (Solicitor)

62    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

None received.

63    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

64    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 December 2016, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

65    TRAFFIC ITEMS

66    SUTTON ON SEA, ALFORD ROAD (A1111) - PROPOSED PARKING 
RESTRICTIONS

The Committee received a report in connection with an objection received during the 
public advertising of proposed restrictions along Alford Road, Sutton on Sea.

The report detailed the existing conditions, the proposal, objection received and the 
comments of officers on the objections received.

On a motion by Councillor Mrs H N J Powell, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, 
it was - 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That the objection be overruled and the proposal for parking restrictions on Alford 
Road (A1111), Sutton on Sea, as advertised and shown on Appendix B, detailed in 
the report, be implemented.

67    STAMFORD STREET AND VICTORIA STREET, GRANTHAM - 
PROPOSED NO WAITING RESTRICTIONS

The Committee received a report in connection with an objection received to the 
introduction of no waiting restrictions on short sections of Stamford Street and 
Victoria Street, Grantham.

The report detailed the background, the proposal, consultations, the objection 
received and the comments of officers on the objection received.

On a motion by Councillor N H Pepper, seconded by Councillor M S Jones, it was - 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That the objection be overruled and the introduction of No Waiting At Any Time in 
those areas of Stamford Street and Victoria Street, Grantham, as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report, be implemented.

68    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

69    TO VARY CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO FIVE SEPARATE PLANNING 
CONSENTS WHICH COVER THE MINERAL AND WASTE OPERATIONS 
BEING CARRIED OUT AT HARMSTON QUARRY, TOWER LANE, 
HARMSTON - HARMSTON WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
(SILKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD) - N30/1341/16, N30/1342/16, 
N30/1354/16, N30/1361/16, N30/1364/16

On a motion by Councillor W S Webb, seconded by Councillor C L Strange, it was - 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That planning permissions be granted subject to the following conditions detailed in 
the report:-

Appendix B - N30/1341/16
Appendix C - N30/1342/16
Appendix D - N30/1354/16
Appendix E - N30/1361/16
Appendix F - N30/1364/16

The meeting closed at 10.50 am

Page 6



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee
Date: 6 February 2017
Subject: Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report informs the Committee of the position on all current Traffic 
Regulation Orders (Appendices A - E) and petitions received since the last 
meeting (Appendix F).

Recommendation(s):
That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted.

Background
N/A 

Conclusion
N/A

Consultation

a)  Has Risks and Impact Analysis been carried Out?
N/A

b) Risk and Impact Analysis?
N/A

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A North Division - East Lindsey Area
Appendix B North Division - Greater Lincoln and 

Gainsborough Area
Appendix C South Division - Boston and South Holland 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Area
Appendix D South Division – South Kesteven and 

Sleaford Area
Appendix E Explanatory Note on the Temporary 

Suspension of Traffic Regulation Order 
Reviews

Appendix F Petitions that have been received since the 
last report

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report

This report was written by Paul Little who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
highways@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 8



1033.X0R

                      
APPENDIX A

        
NORTH DIVISION – EAST LINDSEY AREA

PARISH LOCATION TYPE PREVIOUS POSITION PRESENT POSITION

1. Anderby Creek  Road Waiting Restrictions Consulting

2. Haltham A153 50mph Speed Limit Re-advertise Operative 25/11/16

3. Horncastle West Street/Bridge Street Waiting/Loading Restrictions Operative date to be arranged As previous

4. Langrick / Brothertoft Various Roads Various Speed Limits Operative date to be arranged Operative 01/12/16

5. Louth London Road 40mph Speed Limit Operative date to be arranged Operative 16/12/16

6. Mablethorpe Various Roads (High Street etc) Waiting Restrictions Operative date to be arranged Operative 25/11/16

7. Maltby le Marsh / 

Beesby

Various Roads Speed Limit Amendments Consulting Operative  01/02/17

8. Revesby West Lane Prohibition of Motor Vehicles
[...]
ner.

PARISH LOCATION PETITION FOR

Grantham

Tetney

Woodhall Spa

Alma Park

Various Roads

B1191 Horncastle Road

Request for Traffic Calming

Reinstatement of Bus Service

Reduction of Speed Limit

Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Lincolnshire County Council 
 
Planning and Regulation Committee – 6 February 2017 
 
 Location Map Attached 

 
Item 5. 
 
Applicant – Has requested that the application is deferred to allow further 
discussions to take place with Lincoln City Council. 
 
The applicant has recently met with the City Council to discuss the proposed 
development and following the initial meeting further discussions are planned to take 
place.  However, because of the short time now available before the Committee 
meeting there is likely to be insufficient time to meet with the City Council. 
 
Has also suggested that the following condition could address the reason for refusal 
set out in the report:- 
 
"No waste materials shall be deposited at or removed from the site outside of the 
hours of 07:00 to 18:00 hours (Monday to Friday) and 07:00 to 17:00 hours 
(Saturdays) and with no operations on Sundays and Public Holidays." 
 
This condition would be enforceable given that under the permit the weighbridge 
tickets for incoming and outgoing waste is capable of being monitored.  The 
weighbridge monitoring data along with Permit conditions will allow effective 
monitoring and enforcement of the above condition and meet the appropriate tests. 
 
Planning Manager – The condition put forwarded by the applicant is noted and 
consideration was given to the use of such a condition when assessing the 
application.  However, given the fact that the same vehicles would be operating 
under two different permissions with different starting and finishing times it is still 
considered that such a condition could not identify whether vehicles returning outside 
the suggested hours are carrying waste or not.  A vehicle returning with waste could 
park up overnight, then use the weighbridge the following morning and this would be 
recorded as a legitimate delivery and the Planning Authority would not be able to 
monitor or enforce such a condition. 
 
In addition if a vehicle left the depot before 07:00 and returned with waste it could 
then be argued that this was connected with the waste transfer operation but there 
would be no means of checking if a breach of planning condition has taken place.  
With the existence of the waste transfer station it may result in additional activity with 
vehicles leaving before 7.00am and then returning shortly after 7.00am to deposit 
waste which may not be the case at present resulting in the potential for additional 
early morning movements with no ability to control these under either existing 
permissions or a permission granted for the proposed development with the 
condition recommended by the applicant. 
 

Page 17



On that basis the conclusion is that the suggested condition does not overcome 
concerns raised in the committee report and that the recommendation to refuse the 
application is still valid. 
 
Also, it is not considered that the issue of the alternative site is relevant in the 
determination of the application before the Committee today.  On that basis it is 
recommended that the Committee determine the application at this Committee and 
do not defer the matter to another date. 
 
Councillor Shore – "As Portfolio holder for Waste and Recycling, my opinion has 
been sought on this matter and I would like to say that I am content with the 
recommendation made by Officers and hope that the Committee sees fit to agree 
with that recommendation.  I too believe that it would cause an unacceptable impact 
on the amenity of local residents and consequently would be in conflict with 
development plan policies.  Therefore the recommendation that planning permission 
be refused is the right one." 
 
Local Residents – Since the publication of the report a further 31 representations 
have been received largely making the same comments as set out in the main 
report. 
 
The comments are focussing on Highway Safety and the potential impacts on the 
Green Spaces and Habitats in the area (primarily Hobblers Hole). 
 
The representation on behalf of local residents group has put forward evidence 
where they consider the application does not accord with Policies from the National 
Planning Policy Framework or the emerging Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.  
 
Raise concern that the applicant's vehicles already speed and cause disturbance in 
the early morning when leaving the depot. 
 
In addition, having read the Committee report and supporting the reason for refusal 
are surprised that the impact from evening and night-time noise is the only matter of 
concern identified.  Draw attention to the other issues of concerns raised by 
objectors (which are set out in the report) and note that these objections stem from 
the probable reality of the operations as a package, and the anticipated consequent 
harm to the character and general amenity of Long Leys Road as part of a largely 
residential area. 
 
Whilst the applicant will be seeking to play down or alleviate individual aspects of 
fears by offering minor concessions and arguing over minor details consider in short 
that the package as a whole i.e waste importance, storage and plant and bulk carrier 
lorries and large building and potential non-stop operation will, for the reasons stated 
above constitute an offensive type of development that should have no place in any 
pleasant residential area. 
 

Page 18



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 6 February 2017 

Subject: County Matter Application - L/1076/16 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by Veolia ES (UK) Ltd to demolish an existing 
building 
[...]
elow and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Committee Plan 

 
 

Page 45



Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were 
relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Planning Application File 
L/1076/16 

Lincolnshire County Council, Planning, Witham Park 
House, Waterside South, Lincoln 

National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

National Planning Policy 
for Waste (2014) 

The Government's website 
www.gov.uk 

Lincolnshire Minerals & 
Waste Local Plan: Core 
Strategy & Development 
Management Policies 
(CSDMP) (June 2016) 

Lincolnshire County Council website 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

City of Lincoln Local Plan 
(1998) 

City of Lincoln Council website 
www.lincoln.gov.uk 
 

Emerging Plans Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan 
(CLLP) (Proposed 
Submission Draft – April 
2016) 

Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/ 
 
 
 

 
This report was written by Felicity Webber, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 
or dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 46

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/
http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/
http://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/
mailto:dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Site of Application

Long Leys Road

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Reproduced from the 1996 OS Mapping with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown

Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 6 FEBRUARY 2017

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west



Location:

Veolia Site
Long Leys Road
Lincoln

Application No:
Scale:  

L/1076/16

1:5000

Description:

To demolish an existing building, construct a new
building and operate a waste transfer station, including
the production of refuse der
[...]


approved details. 
 
3. To ensure that trees and shrubs to be retained are adequately protected 

from damage throughout the construction period. 
 
4 & 5 To ensure that the use of the facility is restricted to those proposed within 

the application and to ensure that it does not become an independent 
commercial enterprise.  Also to minimise the impacts of the development on 
local residents. 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Committee Plan 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Planning Application File 
(E)S35/2348/16 

Lincolnshire County Council, Planning, Witham Park 
House, Waterside South, Lincoln 

National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

The Government's website 
www.gov.uk 

East Lindsey Local Plan 
1999 

East Lindsey Core 
Strategy 

East Lindsey District Council website  
www.e-lindsey.gov.uk  

 
 
This report was written by Anne Cant, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 78

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/
mailto:dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Site of Application

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Reproduced from the 1996 OS Mapping with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown

Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 6 FEBRUARY 2017

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west



Location:

St Michael's CofE Primary School
School Lane
Coningsby

Application No:
Scale:  

(E)S35/2348/16

1:1250

Description:

Erection of a free standing kitchen pod which will act as a
"hub" providing meals for this and other local schools.
The proposal also comprises a covered walkway, along
with relocation of existing storage units and bike shelter

Page 79

elaine.simpson_1
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 16 January 2017
	4. Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review
	TRO Progress Report Appendices

	 County Matter Application
	Update

	5. To demolish an existing building, construct a new building and operate a waste transfer station, including the production of refuse derived fuel, with associated development including a new weighbridge, relocation of existing wash bay, diesel tank and re-alignment of existing fence line by Veolia ES (UK) Ltd at Waste Management Facility, Veolia Site, Long Leys Road, Lincoln - L/1076/16
	pdf version of the presentation

	6. Erection of a free standing kitchen pod which will act as a "hub" providing meals for this and other local schools. The proposal also comprises a covered walkway, along with relocation of existing storage units and bike shelter at Coningsby St Michael's CofE Primary School, School Lane, Coningsby - (E)S35/2348/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, G J Ellis, Ms T Keywood-
Wainwright, N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, T M Trollope-Bellew 
and W S Webb

Councillor R B Parker attended the meeting and would speak as the local Member 
(minute 74)

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and Stuart Tym (Solicitor)

70    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brailsford, M S Jones, D C 
Hoyes MBE, D Hunter-Clarke and C L Strange.

71    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Mrs J M Renshaw requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that she had been lobbied by objectors (minute 74).

72    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

73    TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - PROGRESS REVIEW

The Committee received a report in connection with the latest position of all current 
Traffic Regulation Orders and petitions received since the last meeting of the 
Committee when these matters were considered.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2017

74    TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING BUILDING, CONSTRUCT A NEW BUILDING 
AND OPERATE A WASTE TRANSFER STATION, INCLUDING THE 
PRODUCTION OF REFUSE DERIVED FUEL, WITH ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING A NEW WEIGHBRIDGE, RELOCATION OF 
EXISTING WASH BAY, DIESEL TANK AND RE-ALIGNMENT OF 
EXISTING FENCE LINE BY VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD AT WASTE 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY, VEOLIA SITE, LONG LEYS ROAD, LINCOLN - 
L/1076/16

Since the publication of the report further correspondence had been received from 
the applicant together with the response of the Planning Manager, Councillor R A 
Shore, Executive Councillor for Waste and Recycling and local residents and these 
was detailed in the Update to the Committee which could be viewed on the Council's 
website. Officers stated that a further four letters had been received from residents 
objecting to the application since the publication of the Update.

It was noted that the Committee had made a site visit to the application site 
preceding this meeting.

Ben Hill, an objector, commented as follows:-

 Before making his speech he gave a petition, on behalf of objectors, to the 
Chairman.

 He stated that proposal was industrial and would operate day and night, was 
unacceptable to the local residents in the wrong location.

 He was satisfied with recommendation in the report.
 He stated that residents on Long Leys Road were already disturbed by noise 

from vehicles from the site and the new application, if approved, would only 
aggravate the problem.

 The parking of vehicles at night would cause noise and pollution for local 
residents.

 The amenity of local residents would be affected if planning permission was 
granted.

 There were 13 high specification Eco houses in close proximity to the 
application site.

 Excellent schools served the area near the application site and the area was 
environmentally attractive for local residents.

 The applicant had failed to consult local residents about the application and 
when local residents had arranged a public meeting to discuss the application 
the applicant had not attended.

 The applicant had failed to answer questions from local residents about the 
application.

 The applicant needed to examine more appropriate sites which were not close 
to residential areas and urged refusal of the application.

Ben Hill responded to questions from the Committee as follows:-



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2017

 Was noise a problem from the workshop on the applicant's site? Ben Hill stated 
that residents living close to the site were able to hear noise from the scraping 
of bins, reversing vehicles and vibration from vehicles.

 The light industrial estate covered a large area and was noise a general 
problem? Ben Hill stated that noise from vehicles was a general problem and 
not just from the Veolia site.

 There did not appear to be much activity on the Veolia site, when the 
Committee had made its site visit, was this a normal average day? Ben Hill 
stated that residents were disturbed by traffic on site from early morning (5am) 
and added that if the application was approved then noise would increase.

Chris Okenyi, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 Veolia had been a good local neighbour for 40 years and therefore he was 
surprised by the opposition to the application.

 Veolia employed local people.
 The company had tried to address misinformation about the application given to 

the community.
 It was not proposed to sort waste at night.
 The application should be considered on its merits.
 It was important that the company was in close proximity to where waste was 

generated to provide a service for local businesses.
 There were no objections from statutory consultees.
 The Council's officers had not raised any significant problems with the 

application.
 The company had suggested a solution to the enforcement issues detailed in 

the Update which would allow waste to be monitored at the weighbridge.
 No complaints about vehicles leaving the site at 7am had been received from 

residents and the site did not operate before 7am
 The company had worked with officers to reduce the hours of operation through 

a S106 Agreement.
 The application supported the aims of reducing landfill and meeting recycling 

targets.

Comments and questions to the applicant from the Committee included:-

 Surprise was expressed about the size of the application in what was supposed 
to be light industrial estate in a residential area.

 How much consultation had taken place with local residents? Chris Okenyi 
stated that as the company had been operating for 40 years with very little 
complaint they had not expected any opposition from local residents and as 
such had not undertaken any pre-application consultation. The company had 
addressed issues of odour and noise with consultees and as waste would be 
removed on a daily basis odour would not be a problem.

 Members had been informed at the site visit that the sorting of waste would take 
place in an airtight building but because of the potential for fumes it would not 
be possible for employees to work in these conditions.



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2017

 Was it the applicant's responsibility to repair the shared road access to his site? 
Chris Okenyi stated that the road was shared with other businesses on the 
estate but the applicant had repaired the road in the past. 

 When did the complaints about traffic issues start to be received by the 
company? Chris Okenyi stated that there had been no complaints about traffic 
issues but there had been complaints about lighting on the site which had 
been corrected.

 On the site visit it was noted that the applicant's site appeared to be organised 
with health and safety in place. However, officers were concerned about a 
compromise being sought between the current working arrangements and the 
application today. Chris Okenyi outlined the working hours of the current 
operation and the application today and stated that the applicant sought a 
compromise to reduce the operational hours on the site to meet the Council's 
concerns.

Officers drew attention to the comments by the "Highways and Lead Flood Authority" 
in connection with the need to improve access to the applicant's site and to Long 
Leys Road. Officers stated that the applicant's suggestion to address the reason for 
refusal in the Update did not overcome the concerns raised report and that the 
recommendation to refuse was still valid.

Councillor R B Parker, the local Member, commented as follows:-

 He had represented the area as the local Member for 28 years.
 He stated that no one was against the current site but the application before the 

meeting was in the wrong location.
 The application had been on-going since April 2016 and the request to defer the 

application had only recently just been raised by the applicant.
 The applicant's consultation with the City of Lincoln Council and local residents 

had been inadequate and the applicant had failed to attend a public meeting 
arranged by local residents in November 2016 to discuss the application.

 The size of the proposed building was intrusive to resident's local amenity and 
drew attention to a plan submitted by Ben Hill in his submission which made a 
comparison of the size of the proposed applicant's building compared to the 
Stonebow in Lincoln and noted that the new building would "dwarf" local 
residential properties.

 He supported the officer's recommendation but requested that the Committee 
should, in addition, refuse the application on the grounds of its proposed 
location which was totally unsuitable for a residential area. 

 If a S106 Agreement was entered into by the applicant then the application 
could subsequently meet planning conditions, would not rid the application of 
its intrusiveness and that this should be another reason for refusal.

 The application did not meet the criteria of the National Planning Policy 
Framework because the quality of life of local people would be affected and 
proposal was visually intrusive and was not in keeping for a residential area.

 He noted that the Executive Councillor for Waste, Councillor R A Shore, did not 
support the application.



5
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2017

 He stated that 622 people a signed the petition against the application, that 300 
people had written to the Council to oppose the application, the local City of 
Lincoln Council Members were against the development and so was the City 
of Lincoln.

Comments made by the Committee included:-

 Would the local residents be satisfied if the height of the proposed building was 
reduced? Officers stated that the Committee was only able to consider the 
application before it today. Officers added that in April 2016 the applicant had 
proposed a height of 7 metres but then subsequently increased it to 12 
metres.

 What was the width of the access to the applicant's site? Officers stated that the 
Highways and Local Flood Authority had addressed the issue of access to the 
applicant's site and the comments were detailed in the report.

 The Committee observed the access to the site and noted that the frequency of 
traffic from other businesses on the industrial site was not known.

 It was noted that the applicant's workshop bays were not open for the 
Committee to inspect on the site visit. Officers stated that the workshop bays 
were not relevant to the application.

 The applicant provided a valuable service for the local community and the 
proposal was important for its future development and success but it was in 
the wrong location.

 Concern about the increase in traffic from the site on to an already busy road 
(Long Leys).

 There were additional reasons for refusal in the National Planning Policy 
Framework which should be used like the intrusive nature of the proposed 
building on local residential properties, fumes from vehicles and its effect on 
family life.

Officers stated that these issues had been addressed in the report and measured 
against policies in the National Planning Policy Framework and Development Plan 
Policies. The conclusion reached by Officers was that no other reason for refusal 
could be substantiated other than the reason set out in the report. Officers confirmed 
with the member making this observation that no amendment was sought to the 
motion proposing a refusal only in accordance with the officer's report; no 
amendment was proposed.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor W S Webb, it was 
– 

RESOLVED (9 votes for and 0 votes against. Councillor J Beaver abstained because 
he had not attended the site visit)

That the application be refused for the reason detailed in the report.



6
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2017

75    ERECTION OF A FREE STANDING KITCHEN POD WHICH WILL ACT AS 
A "HUB" PROVIDING MEALS FOR THIS AND OTHER LOCAL SCHOOLS. 
THE PROPOSAL ALSO COMPRISES A COVERED WALKWAY, ALONG 
WITH RELOCATION OF EXISTING STORAGE UNITS AND BIKE 
SHELTER AT CONINGSBY ST MICHAEL'S COFE PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
SCHOOL LANE, CONINGSBY - (E)S35/2348/16

Kate Hodson, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 There would only be between 3 and 4 deliveries to the school each day and 
these would take place outside of the school's working hours.

 3 new posts would be created if the application was approved.
 A car sharing scheme had been introduced for school staff and this had freed 

up car park places.
 The school's kitchen would be open from 7.30am to 2pm and would provide 

meals for other schools in the area.
 The other school suggested by the local Member and the Parish Council in the 

report as an alternative to the applicant's school only had 115 pupils on roll 
and was not economically viable compared to the 326 on roll at the applicant's 
school.

Comments by the Committee and responses of the applicant, included:-

 Parking issues was problem outside many schools in the county.
 How far the school was suggested by the local Member and the Parish Council 

from the applicant's school? The applicant stated that the other school was 
approximately a mile away. 

 The applicant stated that on School Lane (access to the applicant's site) there 
was a Care Home which had its own car park and two residential houses with 
their own parking, opposite the school and therefore local traffic was not an 
issue.

 The applicant stated that parking by parents dropping and picking their children 
up from the school was an issue otherwise parking was not an issue on 
School Lane.

 It was important that vehicles visiting the kitchen should abide to the delivery 
times and the applicant agreed that this would happen. 

 The applicant stated that the proposed colour of the kitchen would be the same 
as the school's colours.

The officer agreed with the applicant's comments about traffic management on 
School Lane adding that he had visited this area on an afternoon during a school day 
and noticed how quiet traffic was in the area and agreed problems occurred when 
children were being dropped off/picked up which was a county wide issue.

On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew, it 
was – 



7
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2017

RESOLVED (6 votes for and 2 votes against)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

The meeting closed at 12.07 pm


